

No. 17-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMEKA K. EVANS,
Petitioner,
v.

GEORGIA REGIONAL HOSPITAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESSICA A. CLARKE
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA
LAW SCHOOL
229 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455

BRIAN SOUCEK
UC DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616

MITCHELL P. REICH
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004

THOMAS P. SCHMIDT
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 918-3000
thomas.schmidt@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION IS SEX DISCRIMINATION	6
A. For Decades, Scholars Have Recognized That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Violates Title VII.....	6
B. Courts Have Increasingly Recognized That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Unlawfully Enforces Traditional Gender Roles	16
II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	17
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	16
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015)	18
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	18
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	22
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	19, 20
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power</i> <i>v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	6
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	6
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	17
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	19, 22
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4, 5, 22, 23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14, 15
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	15
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	23
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	7, 23
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	17
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	7, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	3, 7, 8, 22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	16
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	18
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. May 25, 2017)	20
STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	4, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
I. Bennett Capers, Note, <i>Sex(ual Orienta- tion) and Title VII</i> , 91 Colum. L. Rev. 1158 (1991)	11, 12, 21
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>Frontiers of Sex Dis- crimination Law</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 809 (2017)	24
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>The Case for Same-Sex Marriage</i> (1996)	9
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Title VII’s Statu- tory History and the Sex Discrimina- tion Argument for LGBT Workplace Protections</i> , 127 Yale L.J. ____ (forth- coming Nov. 2017)	15
Cary Franklin, <i>Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012)	6, 14, 21
Andrew Koppelman, Note, <i>The Miscegena- tion Analogy: Sodomy Law as Sex Dis- crimination</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 145 (1988)	15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
Zachary A. Kramer, Note, <i>The Ultimate Gender Stereotype: Equalizing Gender-Conforming and Gender-Nonconforming Homosexuals Under Title VII</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 465 (2004)	9
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Homosexuality and the Social Meaning of Gender</i> , 1988 Wis. L. Rev. 187	<i>passim</i>
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>Sex Equality</i> (3d ed. 2016)	8, 9, 14, 15
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>The Road Not Taken: Sex Equality in Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 65 Ohio St. L.J. 1081 (2004)	14
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>Sexual Harassment of Working Women: A Case of Sex Discrimination</i> (1979)	21
Samuel A. Marcossou, <i>Harassment on the Basis of Sexual Orientation: A Claim of Sex Discrimination Under Title VII</i> , 81 Geo. L.J. 1 (1992)	12, 21
Ann C. McGinley, <i>Erasing Boundaries: Masculinities, Sexual Minorities, and Employment Discrimination</i> , 43 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 713 (2010)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Recent Adjudication, <i>EEOC Extends Workplace Protections to Gay and Lesbian Employees</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 618 (2015)	18
Vicki Schultz, <i>Reconceptualizing Sexual Harassment</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1683 (1998).....	12
Vicki Schultz, <i>Taking Sex Discrimination Seriously</i> , 91 Denv. U. L. Rev. 995 (2015)	6, 21
Brian Soucek, <i>Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 715 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Homosexuality and the Constitution</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1 (1994).....	8, 9, 10, 15
Francisco Valdes, <i>Queers, Sissies, Dykes, and Tomboys: Deconstructing the Conflation of “Sex,” “Gender,” and “Sexual Orientation” in Euro-American Law and Society</i> , 83 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1995).....	11, 21
Deborah A. Widiss, Elizabeth L. Rosenblatt & Douglas NeJaime, <i>Exposing Sex Stereotypes in Recent Same-Sex Marriage Jurisprudence</i> , 30 Harv. J. L. & Gender 461 (2007)	10
